comparatives have not been re-stated,
and the measurement of the asset and
liability balances are recognised from 1
April 2022.

IPO has used the cost model basis as a
proxy for Fair Value.

IPO has applied judgement in relation to
Right of Use Assets and Lease Liabilities,
excluding those falling into either of the
categories below:

•	 non-lease components of contracts
where applicable

•	 low value assets (these are
determined to be in line with
capitalisation thresholds on Property,
Plant and Equipment)

•	 leases with a lease term of 12 months
or less

The Patent Office Annual Report and Accounts  |  135

Impact of the new standard

On transition IPO recognised an additional £2.0m of right of use assets, £0.3m Dilapidation
Provision and £1.7m of lease liabilities. When measuring lease liabilities, the HM Treasury
discount rate in place at the time of transition (0.95%) was used.

A reconciliation of leases previously disclosed as operating leases under IAS 17 and those
recognised as finance leases under IFRS 16 is provided below:

Measurement of Lease Liabilities

Property

£000

Other

£000

Total

£000

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at
31 March 22

1,925 187 2,112

Impact of discounting (45) (2) (47)

Add: lease liabilities recognised 78 78

(Less): short term leases not recognised as a
liability

(141) (141)

(Less): low value leases not recognised as
a liability

-

Other Minor adjustments to lease
commitment disclosures

(334) (2) (336)

Lease Liability recognised at 1 April 2022 1,546 120 1,666

Of which:

Current 305 45 350

Non-current 1,241 75 1,316

Total 1,546 120 1,666

136  |  Intellectual Property Office

IFRS 17 Accounting for Insurance
Contracts

This standard replaces IFRS 4 and was
due to impact accounting periods starting
on or after 1 January 2023. However, a
decision has been made by the Financial
Reporting Advisory Board (FRAB) to delay
the mandatory adoption of this standard
until 2025-26. An insurance contract
under IFRS 17 is: “A contract under which
one party (the issuer) accepts significant
insurance risk from another party (the
policyholder) by agreeing to compensate
the policyholder if a specified uncertain
future event (the insured event) adversely